

No. 24-1243

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

THE SATANIC TEMPLE,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

RAÚL LABRADOR, in official capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of Idaho, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Idaho  
Case No. 1:22-cv-00411-DCN

---

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

RAÚL R. LABRADOR  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ALAN M. HURST  
Solicitor General

OFFICE OF IDAHO ATTORNEY  
GENERAL  
700 W. Jefferson St.  
Boise, ID 83720  
(208) 334-2400  
alan.hurst@ag.idaho.gov  
michael.zarian@ag.idaho.gov  
nathan.downey@ag.idaho.gov

MICHAEL A. ZARIAN  
Deputy Solicitor General

NATHAN S. DOWNEY  
David A. Leroy Fellow

*Counsel for Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Idaho Chooses to Protect Unborn Life, and Its Laws Take Effect After <i>Dobbs</i> .....	3
II. The Satanic Temple Manufactures a Challenge to Idaho’s Laws.....	5
III. The District Court Holds That the Satanic Temple Has No Standing, and That It Fails to State a Claim Anyway.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The Satanic Temple Lacks Article III Standing.....	11
A. The Satanic Temple Lacks Associational Standing. ....	12
B. The Satanic Temple Has No Standing in Its Own Right. ....	18
1. Inability to prescribe abortion pills .....	19
2. Diversion of resources and frustration of mission .....	25
II. On the Merits, the Satanic Temple Fails to State a Claim.....	32
A. <i>Dobbs</i> Applies.....	32
B. The Satanic Temple Has No Takings Claim. ....	34
1. There is no property right to an abortion. ....	35
C. Pregnancy Is Not Slavery. ....	38
D. An Exception for Rape Victims Does Not Violate Equal Protection. ....	43
CONCLUSION .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>All. Hippocratic Med. v. FDA</i> , 2023 WL 2913725 (5th Cir. Apr. 12, 2023) .....	21
<i>Ariz. All. for Retired Ams. v. Hobbs</i> , 2024 WL 4246721 (9th Cir. Sept. 20, 2024) .....	10, 26–29
<i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , 34 F.4th 841 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	23
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Am., San Diego Chapter, Inc. v. Cal. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 713 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	16, 17
<i>Atherton v. United States</i> , 176 F.2d 835 (9th Cir. 1949) .....	39
<i>Brokamp v. James</i> , 66 F.4th 374 (2nd Cir. 2023) .....	25
<i>Butler v. Perry</i> , 240 U.S. 328 (1916) .....	39
<i>Cal. Rest. Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 89 F.4th 1094 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	18
<i>City of L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	31
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883) .....	38
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	16, 30
<i>D’Lil v. Best W. Encina Lodge &amp; Suites</i> , 538 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Draper v. Healey</i> , 827 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>Do No Harm v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 96 F.4th 106 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	17
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> , 964 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	26

<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....	45
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.com, LLC</i> , 666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024) .....	10, 27–28
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	13
<i>Ga. Republican Party v. SEC</i> , 888 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	26, 31
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) .....	12
<i>KMST, LLC v. Cnty of Ada</i> , 138 Idaho 577, 67 P.3d 56 (2003) .....	35
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pa.</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019) .....	35
<i>La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest</i> , 624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	30
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	45
<i>Lawson v. Hargett</i> , 2024 WL 3867526 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 19, 2024) .....	28
<i>Leite v. Crane Co.</i> , 749 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	12, 18
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	11, 12, 23
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> , 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	25
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	17

<i>Moyle v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2015 (2024).....	4
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024).....	12
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015).....	17, 18
<i>N.J. Physicians, Inc. v. President of U.S.</i> , 653 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>O’Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Orr v. Plumb</i> , 884 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998) .....	36
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. Idaho</i> , 171 Idaho 374, 522 P.3d 1132 (2023).....	3, 4, 36
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	33
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004).....	21, 25
<i>Raidoo v. Moylan</i> , 75 F.4th 1115 (9th Cir. 2023).....	46
<i>Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra</i> , 55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022).....	17
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	43
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	44
<i>San Diego Cnty. Gun Rts. Comm. v. Reno</i> , 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Satanic Temple, Inc. v. Rokita</i> , 2023 WL 7016211 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 25, 2023) .....	15–17, 25, 31

<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Just. Collective v. Governor of Ga.</i> , 40 F.4th 1320 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	21
<i>Smayda v. United States</i> , 352 F.2d 251 (9th Cir. 1966) .....	41
<i>Smilovits v. First Solar Inc.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 978 (D. Ariz. 2015) .....	17
<i>S. Walk at Broadlands Homeowner’s Ass’n v. OpenBand at Broadlands, LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181, 199 (2023) .....	12
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	9, 12, 15, 16
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	20, 23
<i>Tenn. Conf. of the NAACP v. Lee</i> , 105 F.4th 888 (6th Cir. 2024) .....	28, 31
<i>Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Ests., Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017) .....	31
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty., Minn.</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023) .....	36
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988) .....	11, 38
<i>Valley Forge Coll. v. Ams. United for the Separation of Church &amp; State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	31
<i>Ward v. Ryan</i> , 623 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	36
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	12
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	34, 35
U.S. Const. amend. XIII § 1 .....	38
Idaho Const. art. I, § 14 .....	35

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1461 .....	22
50 U.S.C. § 3811 .....	39
Idaho Code § 18-401.....	39
Idaho Code § 18-606.....	19
Idaho Code § 18-607.....	19
Idaho Code § 18-617.....	22, 23
Idaho Code § 18-622.....	3, 44
Idaho Code § 18-8802 .....	3
Idaho Code § 18-8804 .....	3, 44
Idaho Code § 18-8807 .....	4
Idaho Code § 39-8203 .....	39, 40
Idaho Code § 54-1406A .....	39
Idaho Code § 54-1803 .....	22
Idaho Code § 54-1804 .....	22, 23

**RULES**

Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	18
------------------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 William Blackstone, Commentaries.....	40
13A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3531.5 (3d ed.).....	22
2001 Idaho Sess. Laws.....	40
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Committee Opinion No. 700: Methods for estimating the due date</i> , Obstet. Gynecol. 2017, 129:e150-4.....	23
Gregory A. Loken, “ <i>Thrownaway</i> ” <i>Children and Thrownaway Parenthood</i> , 68 Temp. L. Rev. 1715 (1995).....	40
Kurt T. Lash, <i>Roe and the Original Meaning of the Thirteenth Amendment</i> , 21 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 131 (2023).....	42
Lanice H. Tanne, <i>Problems with contraception play big part in unplanned pregnancies, study says</i> , British Med. J., May 17, 2008, <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2386600/">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2386600/</a> .....	14

Pufendorf, <i>Of the Law of Nature and Nations</i> , Book 4, c. 11, § 4.....	40
Stacie Schmerling Perez, <i>Combating the “Baby Dumping” Epidemic: A Look at Florida’s Safe Haven Law</i> , 33 <i>Nova L. Rev.</i> 245 (2008) .....	40
St. George Tucker, 2 <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries with Notes of Reference</i> , Chapter 14: Of Master and Servant (1803).....	43
Steve P. Calandrillo, <i>Cash for Kidneys? Utilizing Incentives to End America’s Organ Shortage</i> , 13 <i>Geo. Mason L. Rev.</i> 69 (2004) .....	38
